

EX 353/16  
MAM CHAND VILL. KONDLI ORS.  
Vs.  
UNION OF INDIA

19.07.2024

Present : Mr. Sonu Kumar, Ld. Counsel for DH nos.1 and 3.  
Ms. Priyanka Singh, Proxy counsel for DH no.2.  
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India.  
*(Joined through VC).*  
Mr. Ashish, Senior Assistant, Personnel Branch, O/o  
LAC (East) in person.  
Mr. Kshitiz Ahuja, Ld. Counsel for DDA.  
LR nos.2 to 7 of deceased DH no.3- Devi Singh in  
person.

It is stated by LR nos.2 to 7 of DH no.3- Devi Singh that they wish to relinquish their share in the awarded compensation in the instant execution petition in favour of their mother, namely, Smt. Veerwati, who is LR no.1 of DH no.3 herein. The statements of LR nos.2 to 7 are recorded separately to this effect.

As per the ENM filed by Union of India, name of DH no.2 and/ or LRs of DH no.2 are not mentioned in the same.

Further, the names of female LRs of DH no.3 are also not mentioned in the ENM.

Accordingly, Union of India is directed to file the fresh ENM with correct and complete mention of name of parties in compliance of order dated 26.04.2024 on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy to opposite party. It is made clear that this shall be the last opportunity for Union of India for the said purpose.

At request, put up for filing of ENM/ further proceedings on **26.07.2024**.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/19.07.2024