

EX 353/16
MAM CHAND VILL. KONDLI ORS.
Vs.
UNION OF INDIA

26.07.2024

Present : Mr. K.C. Shakya and Mr. Sonu Kumar, Ld. Counsel for DH nos.1 to 3.
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India.
Mr. Kshitiz Ahuja, Ld. Counsel for DDA. (*Joined through VC*).
Mr. Lokesh Kumar, Proxy counsel for DDA in person.

ENM along-with an application U/s 151 CPC seeking recalling of order dated 10.05.2024 filed on behalf of Union of India. The same be taken on record. Copy supplied.

Demand letter dated 25.07.2024 sent by Union of India to Land Building Department. Copy of the same filed on record.

Ld. Counsel for DDA acknowledged the same and submits that he will the status of the same on the next date of hearing.

Reply to the said application, if any be filed by the next date of hearing with advance copy to opposite party.

It is stated by counsel for DHs that the name of one of the LR of deceased DH- Lt. Jagbir, namely, Usha is not mentioned in the ENM filed by Union of India today.

Ld. Counsel for Union of India sought adjournment

to go through the case file and to file the correct ENM by the next date of hearing.

Request considered and allowed.

It is made clear that this shall be the last opportunity for Union of India to file correct the ENM, failing which no further opportunity shall be granted in this regard in any circumstances.

Put up for filing of ENM/ status report/ further proceedings on **02.08.2024**.

In the meanwhile, issue notice to the AAO, LAC, East to appear in person and explain in writing for incorrect preparation of the ENM on the next date of hearing.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/26.07.2024